GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1851
ANSWERED ON:01.12.2009

ANTINATIONAL ACTIVITIES
Beg Shri Mirza Mehboob

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are reports of unemployed educated youth being enticed into anti-national activities in Jammu and Kashmir;
(b) if so, the details of such cases reported during the current year; and

(c) the reaction of the Government thereto alongwith the steps being taken to bring such youth back to the mainstream?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIAJAY MAKEN)

(@) & (b): There are inputs to suggest that some unemployed educated youth have been enticed into anti-national activities in the State.

(c): The State Government is making all out efforts to motivate the misguided youth to shun the path of violence and to join the mainstream for over and all development of State/ Country. The framing of Surrender Policy was a reflection of the Governments commitment under this policy, the eligible surrenderee gets monthly stipend of Rs. 2000/- for three years and a fix deposit of Rs. 1.5 lakh payable after three years on production of "Good Behavior Certificate" from the designated authority. Besides, one time payment for weapons surrendered is also made. Government is also providing loan facilities for self~employment for unemployed educated youth.
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